630-517-7756 « www.ftportfolios.com

LIFirst Trust

Monday Morning OUTLOOK

October 30, 2017

“Continuity” At Fed,

Not Best For Long-Term

The short-short list for new Fed Chair includes Janet
Yellen, Fed Governor Jerome Powell and Stanford economist
John Taylor, the author of the “Taylor Rule.”

Right now Jerome Powell — a former Wall Street
executive at Dillon Reed — is the runaway favorite. Taylor and
Yellen are a very distant second and third.

The Trump Administration apparently wants to put its
mark on the Fed, but at the same time insure “continuity.”
After all, equities have been hitting record highs, jobs and
growth are going well. Why rock the boat?

But maybe the Fed needs some boat rocking, like both
Paul Volcker and Alan Greenspan did. Volcker stopped
targeting interest rates and targeted money supply growth.
Greenspan initially focused more on inflation believing that
unemployment was minimized over time if inflation was low
and stable.

In Greenspan’s later years at the helm, and then under Ben
Bernanke and Janet Yellen, the Fed adopted a kitchen sink
approach to monetary policy. The Fed worries about jobs,
wages, equity prices, housing markets, long-term interest rates,
and even inequality. Fed regulators are now so powerful, banks
manage their businesses to respond to regulators, not markets.

Date/Time (CST)
10-30/7:30 am
7:30 am

U.S. Economic Data
Personal Income — Sep
Personal Spending — Sep

Consensus

Brian S. Wesbury — Chief Economist
Robert Stein, CFA — Dep. Chief Economist
Strider Elass — Economist

The Panic of 2008, which was in part caused by
Greenspan’s 1% interest rates, helped the Fed gather this new
mandate to manage the economy.

Rather than accepting this broadened mandate, we think a
new direction for the Fed might be best in the long-term.

The “Taylor Rule” would have avoided the inflation of the
1970s and helped avoid the 2000s housing bubble. His rule
would have allowed the Fed to lower rates sharply in the 2008
Panic, but avoided the prolonged period of super low rates ever
since.

His rule would help create a modest and humble Fed,
rather than a super-powerful Washington entity who some say
has little accountability to elected officials.

Many worry that Taylor would jack up rates right now,
but the leader of the Fed has only one vote. A major change in
Fed policy would take years of steady and patient leadership.
By the time tides shifted, the “Taylor Rule” might signal even
lower rates than current policy.

We don’t know who the President will pick. But we know
the current path of Fed policy will not change overnight,
regardless of the next Fed Chair. That’s fine for markets in the
medium-term, but in the longer-term what’s best for the U.S.
economy is not “continuity.”

Previous
+0.2%
+0.1%

Actual
+0.4%
+1.0%

First Trust
+0.4%
+1.0%

+0.4%
+0.9%

10-31/9:00 am
11-1/9:00 am
9:00 am
afternoon
afternoon
11-2/7:30 am
7:30 am

7:30 am
11-3/7:30 am
7:30 am

7:30 am

7:30 am

7:30 am

7:30 am

7:30 am

9:00 am

9:00 am

Chicago PMI

ISM Index — Oct

Construction Spending — Sep
Total Car/Truck Sales — Oct
Domestic Car/Truck Sales — Oct
Initial Claims — Oct 28

Q3 Non-Farm Productivity

Q3 Unit Labor Costs
Non-Farm Payrolls — Oct
Private Payrolls — Oct
Manufacturing Payrolls — Oct
Unemployment Rate — Oct
Average Hourly Earnings — Oct
Average Weekly Hours — Oct
Int’l Trade Balance — Sep

ISM Non Mfg Index — Oct
Factory Orders — Sep

60.0
59.4
-0.2%
17.5 Mil
13.7 Mil
235K
+2.7%
+0.4%
312K
301K
17K
4.2%
+0.2%
34.4
-$43.2 Bil
58.5
+1.2%

63.3
59.5
+0.2%
17.5 Mil
13.7 Mil
237K
+3.2%
+0.3%
320K
311K
34K
4.2%
+0.1%
34.4
-$43.6 Bil
58.6
+1.3%

65.2
60.8
+0.5%
18.5 Mil
14.3 Mil
233K
+1.5%
+0.2%
-33K
-40K
-1K
4.2%
+0.5%
34.4
-$42.4 Bil
59.8
+1.2%

Consensus forecasts come from Bloomberg. This report was prepared by First Trust Advisors L. P., and reflects the current opinion of the authors. It is based upon sources and data believed to be
accurate and reliable. Opinions and forward looking statements expressed are subject to change without notice. This information does not constitute a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any security.



