Monday Morning OUTLOOK

630-517-7756 • www.ftportfolios.com

## "Continuity" At Fed, Not Best For Long-Term

The short-short list for new Fed Chair includes Janet Yellen, Fed Governor Jerome Powell and Stanford economist John Taylor, the author of the "Taylor Rule."

Right now Jerome Powell – a former Wall Street executive at Dillon Reed – is the runaway favorite. Taylor and Yellen are a very distant second and third.

The Trump Administration apparently wants to put its mark on the Fed, but at the same time insure "continuity." After all, equities have been hitting record highs, jobs and growth are going well. Why rock the boat?

But maybe the Fed needs some boat rocking, like both Paul Volcker and Alan Greenspan did. Volcker stopped targeting interest rates and targeted money supply growth. Greenspan initially focused more on inflation believing that unemployment was minimized over time if inflation was low and stable.

In Greenspan's later years at the helm, and then under Ben Bernanke and Janet Yellen, the Fed adopted a kitchen sink approach to monetary policy. The Fed worries about jobs, wages, equity prices, housing markets, long-term interest rates, and even inequality. Fed regulators are now so powerful, banks manage their businesses to respond to regulators, not markets. Brian S. Wesbury – Chief Economist Robert Stein, CFA – Dep. Chief Economist Strider Elass – Economist

The Panic of 2008, which was in part caused by Greenspan's 1% interest rates, helped the Fed gather this new mandate to manage the economy.

Rather than accepting this broadened mandate, we think a new direction for the Fed might be best in the long-term.

The "Taylor Rule" would have avoided the inflation of the 1970s and helped avoid the 2000s housing bubble. His rule would have allowed the Fed to lower rates sharply in the 2008 Panic, but avoided the prolonged period of super low rates ever since.

His rule would help create a modest and humble Fed, rather than a super-powerful Washington entity who some say has little accountability to elected officials.

Many worry that Taylor would jack up rates right now, but the leader of the Fed has only one vote. A major change in Fed policy would take years of steady and patient leadership. By the time tides shifted, the "Taylor Rule" might signal even lower rates than current policy.

We don't know who the President will pick. But we know the current path of Fed policy will not change overnight, regardless of the next Fed Chair. That's fine for markets in the medium-term, but in the longer-term what's best for the U.S. economy is not "continuity."

Date/Time (CST)	U.S. Economic Data	Consensus	First Trust	Actual	Previous
10-30 / 7:30 am	Personal Income – Sep	+0.4%	+0.4%	+0.4%	+0.2%
7:30 am	Personal Spending – Sep	+0.9%	+1.0%	+1.0%	+0.1%
10-31 / 9:00 am	Chicago PMI	60.0	63.3		65.2
11-1 / 9:00 am	ISM Index – Oct	59.4	59.5		60.8
9:00 am	Construction Spending – Sep	-0.2%	+0.2%		+0.5%
afternoon	Total Car/Truck Sales – Oct	17.5 Mil	17.5 Mil		18.5 Mil
afternoon	Domestic Car/Truck Sales - Oct	13.7 Mil	13.7 Mil		14.3 Mil
11-2 / 7:30 am	Initial Claims – Oct 28	235K	237K		233K
7:30 am	Q3 Non-Farm Productivity	+2.7%	+3.2%		+1.5%
7:30 am	Q3 Unit Labor Costs	+0.4%	+0.3%		+0.2%
11-3 / 7:30 am	Non-Farm Payrolls – Oct	312K	320K		-33K
7:30 am	Private Payrolls – Oct	301K	311K		-40K
7:30 am	Manufacturing Payrolls – Oct	17K	34K		-1K
7:30 am	Unemployment Rate – Oct	4.2%	4.2%		4.2%
7:30 am	Average Hourly Earnings - Oct	+0.2%	+0.1%		+0.5%
7:30 am	Average Weekly Hours – Oct	34.4	34.4		34.4
7:30 am	Int'l Trade Balance – Sep	-\$43.2 Bil	-\$43.6 Bil		-\$42.4 Bil
9:00 am	ISM Non Mfg Index – Oct	58.5	58.6		59.8
9:00 am	Factory Orders – Sep	+1.2%	+1.3%		+1.2%

October 30, 2017

EFirst Trust

Consensus forecasts come from Bloomberg. This report was prepared by First Trust Advisors L. P., and reflects the current opinion of the authors. It is based upon sources and data believed to be accurate and reliable. Opinions and forward looking statements expressed are subject to change without notice. This information does not constitute a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any security.